EAN•UCC bar code validation and verification
February 2004
© GS1 UK 2004
1 Introduction..................................................................................................................3
1.1 General bar code performance criteria ............................................................................................... 3
1.2 The validation process ........................................................................................................................ 3
2 Role of verification ......................................................................................................4
2.1 Using a verifier .................................................................................................................................... 4

bar code symbol.  It is also mandatory for the human readable characters to be consistent with those
encoded.
2.6.4 Numbering system validity
Ensure that the global trade item number (GTIN) assigned to the product line is unique and correct, and that
the check digit calculation is correct.  Also check that the correct data is included in any UCC/EAN-128 bar
codes.
Some verifiers may not be programmed to check UCC/EAN-128 bar codes correctly, and these may not
check for the presence of the Function 1 character immediately after the start character and that the data is
correctly encoded.
2.6.5 Symbol location
Location of bar code symbols is important to ensure symbols are located sensibly for ease of scanning.
2.6.6 Magnification
Magnification or symbol size is an important factor that may be reported by some verifiers, but does not
directly affect the bar code’s grade.  As a general rule larger symbols will have better grades, and users
should aim to produce bar codes at their target sizes.
 10
3 The verification reports
3.1 Example of an EAN-8 verification report
EAN-8 at a magnification of 100% (x-dimension = 0.33 mm)
ANSI evaluation
Decode   4.0
Edge contrast  4.0  58%
Symbol contrast  4.0  85%
Modulation  3.0  68%
Reflection min/max 4.0   1%
Defects   4.0   7%
Decodability  4.0  85%
Overall symbol grade 3.0
Reported as 3.0/06/670, where 3.0 is grade, 06 the aperture size reference, and 670 the wavelength in nm.
The narrow spaces in the bar code, especially those above the figures 0338 on the left hand side of the bar
code do not appear as white as the wider spaces as shown in the lower peaks in the reflectance profile.  The
bar code is still perfectly acceptable as it is graded B.
The symbol’s bars are too short, at 10mm.  The minimum is 16 mm, and ideally should be 18 mm.
 11
3.2 Example of an ITF-14 report
ITF-14 on brown fibreboard, at a magnification of 70% (x-dimension = 0.71 mm)
ANSI evaluation
Decode   4
Edge contrast  4 25%
Symbol contrast  1 39%
Modulation   3 64%
Reflection min/max 4  9%
Defects   3 16%
Decodability  4 67%
Overall symbol grade  1
Reported as 1.0/20/670 where 1 is the grade, 20 the aperture size reference, and 670 the wavelength in nm.
ITF-14 symbols on brown fibreboard will always have low symbol contrast, in this case 39%, which brings
the selected grade down to 1, which is acceptable for an ITF-14 of this size on brown board.  For all other
paler substrates the grade should be 1.5 or above.
The height of the bars though is unacceptable at 25 mm.  These should be increased to 32 mm.
 12
3.3 Using percentage measurements
The international standard converts percentage measurements into five different grades for the four
parameters that are graded from 0 to 4 – symbol contrast, modulation, defects and decodability – and it can